RAJYA SABHA
’ Thursday, the 21st Aprll, 2005/1 Vaisakha, 1927 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock,
[MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

introduction of MPLADS
*401. SHRIMANOJ BHATTACHARYA: 11
SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN:
Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME
'LEMENTATION be pleased to state:
(a) since when the MPLADS has been in place;
(b) the purpose for which the scheme was introduced:
(c) whether any survey has been made to assess the efficacy of the weme,
(d) if so, the resuits thereof, and
(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS
ID PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES):
to (e) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Member of Parliament Local Area Developmeiit Scheme IPLADS) has been in place since 23rd December, 1993.

(b) The purpose of the MPLAD Scheme is to enable Members of srliament to recommend works of developmental nature in their pnstituencies with emphasis on creation of durable assets based on cally felt needs.

{c) The Programme Evaluation Organisation of the Planning ommission conducted a study on the MPLADS implementation during
¥94-95 to 1988-98 through sample survey in the structure schedules om 22 State Nodel Departments, 92 Lok Sabha MPs, 25 Rajya Sabha

{ The question was actually atked on the floor of the House by Shri Manoj Bhattacharya.
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MPs, 103 District Collectors, 590 development functionaries, 590 villagers/ urban persons and 2892 local people. The report was finalized in November,
2001.

(d) and (e) Some of the important suggestions given in the Report "are as follows: (i) Adequate arrangements need to made for making all relevant information available to the Member of Parliament. (ii) The State Nodal Departments should be strengthened in terms of staff and other infrastructure. (iii) At the grass root level, the Panchayat Raj Institutions may be involved in execution as well as in monitoring to a larger extent.
(iv) The Panchayat Raj Institutions may be asked to provide a list of works to be recommended to the MP annually and to help them to draw up priority list of works. (v) it may be appropriate to think in terms of coordination of works recommended under Member of Legislative Assembly Local Area Development (MLALAD) Scheme together with those recommended for the respective Lok Sabha Constituencies and utitize them in a more fruitful way without interfering with the freedom of individual MPs and MLAs to recommend work of their choice within their budgetery limits. (vi) The MP may consider allocation of fund only after the cost estimates is prepared and detailed work plan and coordination meehanism are made available to him. (vii) Since engaging contractors and payment of contingency charges cannot be avoided for pragmatic reasons, the Guidelines may be amended accordingly and prescise procedures specified for this purpose. (viii) It is necessary to locate an agency to maintain the assets before the issue of sanction. (ix) In order to overcome the probiem of rising unspent balance in the districts, the report suggested that the funding of MPLADS should be a lapsabie. (x) Details of MPLADS work should be compulsorily displayed at the site.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 401.

SHRI MANOJ BHATTANCHARYA: Sir, through you, | must thank
the hon. Minister for a very exhaustive reply to my query, even though, |
do have some clarifications or some supplementaries to ask.

Sir, you know it very well that we, as Members of Parliament, have sanctioned funds for calamity relief after the Orissa cyclone that took place in the year 2000, for calamity relief in Gujarat after the earthquake in 2001; and, also for Tsunami relief, when you appealed to us, we responded immediately, and; we sanctioned eleven kikh of rupees.
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Sir, personally, | don't know as to what is the progress of work in
these places, and, how to gather the utilisation certificates from these States, or, the implementing agencies concerned. Sir, of late—and, hon.
Minister would tell me whether it is a fact—in absence of the utilisation certificates, up to a particular limit of expenses, the money is not being sent to the nodal agencies. Due to that, administratively it is becoming difficult for us to sanction the amount, and, a huge backlog is pilling up. 1 would like to know as to how the Ministry is contemplating to resolve this problem.

SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: Sir, as far as Tsunami and Gujarat calamities are concerned, the Gujarat Calamity Fund that was made through the MPLAD scheme has been properly utilised, and, the progress is available to be seen in Gujarat. As far as the present Tsunami tragedy is concerned, both-the Houses of Parliament have got the Committees for this purpose. These Committee have exercised over the matter, and, we are awaiting the reply of these Committees so that the funds couid be transferred to the States. Sir, our department on its own has prepared a scheme but we are waiting for the advice of the Committees.

As far as the utilisation certificates are concerned, it is our concern aigo that from time to time many of the Deputy Commissioners, the District administration, have not been able to send us the certificates. So, we have started an online scheme and we have prepared a software through which every District office will bé connected to our department so that we will get the information from time to time, and, | have also taken measures
fo inform the Members of Parliament in every seGtion as to the position of each Member in their respective constituency.

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, my question was as to how do we exercise our options, the administrative decisions that we take to sanction the amount. The amount is not being given to the nodal agencies, and, naturally the backlog is piling up. How do you resolve this problem?

SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: Sir, this is a matter of concern for ail

‘us. We are also concerned about this. Unless the amount granted is sent and we have the utilisation certificate, we are not able to release the subsequent amount. But as far as both the Houses of Parliament are
¢oncerned, new Members are concerned, without the utilisation
, for the new Members also, we have released the amount of mgtm M mupees. We have been able to release the second instaiment also in majority of the cases. Sir, my office is in touch with the District Commissioners on a day-to-day basis to get the utilisation certificates.
We are also taking measures to see that the Chief Secretaries, or, the State Government's nodal agency take up this matter so that the utilisation certificates are given to us in time.

. ot gwrafa: I €1 o IRe et
sit w=irr srgrard: 1€, WX | have my second supplementary.
ot waTafar: sTTaekT Hehs qeted & T |
ft 7 stgramd': T WX that was the clarification.

st avmfy: ST =i, 9 awiti=q, | have allowed third supplementary.

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Thank you, very much, Sir. You are so kind towards me. Please, be kind, Sir. It will be advantageous for me. My another question is a little technical. | would like to seek a
clarification, that is, when the scheme was introduced in December 1993, as you have reported, it was a part of the Cantral planning. In 1995, |
understand, the funds for this started coming from the Central assistance to the States. Now, whether such diversion of funds, that is, from the Central planning to Central assistance, whether it goes against the federal character or federal nature of the Constitution of ours; and, whether, in view of that, you are going to change the pattern of spending or the nomenciature of spending.

SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: Sir, the matter has been raised in the Supreme Court also. Earlier, this particular scheme was under the Planning Commission. But, subsequently, it has been transferred to the Ministry of Programme Implementation and we are dealing with it. These questions have been raised in the Supreme Court. The basic question that has been raised in the Supreme Court is whether the scheme has to be invoked at all or not, because Parliament is supposed to legisiate and not to deal with executive function. But, since the Parliament has approved the scheme, we are going through the scheme. We will wait further for the decision of the Supreme Court in this regard.

SHRI SHARAD ANANTRAQO JOSHI: Sir, this year, out of the sum of Rs. 2 crores, a sum of Rs. 1 crore was released to begin with. And, even though the utilisation has exceeded that Rs. 1 crore, and you have got

4


(21 April, 2005] RAJYA SABHA

the report, further amount has still not been released. | would like to know
from the hon. Minister what are the criteria under which the second release of the fund takes place.

SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: Sir, a Member is eligible to get Rs. 2 crores in one year and the firstinstalment of Rs. 1 croreas | have already
stated, we released without waiting for the utilisation certificate of the earlier Member's term or earlier Member. Now, we have to get certain certificates from the Deputy Commissioners. But, the Member has conveyed to me that his certificate is already with us. | will check up in
the office and if the money is not released, not only of this hon. Member but of all the Members, those amounts will be released without any delay.

st AR o TRt : WY, WA WA ST ) A0 w € dare @ e 2 sl sl afw
ogd 9 i ? ol o Ta A A 1 e i @, Sife MPLAD &1 @&
25 TG 99T OF W19 $ o fear < govan & 1 9%, fusadt s o F 49 qmn @ fF 25
IR o 1 R o S &-UF W e ST S Wkl 8, U Fesdudt wieft o
g 91 O IgH T N wFHA ¥ 1 3fee Fu Wt S F g € fE orrwe
R = = € ot SuS T & amount 3 ® JRHF oft W | e IR 3R
et & examine HTEFT € o e o, 39 Gay # 90+ foreraa 7€ &1 A0 wE
o =t €1

SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: Sir, whenever there is a proposal where the amount exceeds Rs. 25 lakhs, it is referred to the Parliamentary Committee and if the Committee recommends, the Ministry also agrees.
In most of the cases, we have agreed to this. But, the hon. Member has made a positive suggestion that the ceiling itself can be removed. This is under consideration of the Ministry.

it AR HMRY THAY: Wl HERE, 1ft o oo ved o wumm v |
R B0 of P 7 wiael 3 oo wiwg Ty =1 Y wd ol v ol st =
el #t © s fore ot fond 3 oft 9 @1, wedrew, S@ 98 YuER B A &
Fot wiwg fife 1 arr o @ F g 91, ¥fFT AR constituency ® 3R
FTEN I PR FE o T v A g e wmtmad d @ s el
@ %1 v T < 1 gt 3 it i & e < {6 TE e S wIeR e
ot et 2t &2 = v S #T knowledge F @ e T g iEt W aw @
Y TATIR S WeAw A 29 F TeaweH 3o wT ¥ RE wiag e wivg Ay @
Iy et Fa?
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sft et waffeq: O, T G € foF = @i U@ det recommend FX
Fhar ], fera S WS T g1 § iR fha wiite € gt ¥ 1 We are putting it on the Internet. It will be available to all the citizens in the country.
(Interruptions) :

SHRIMUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI: It is wrong information.

SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: If anybody has picked up a wrong information, we will go through the report and try to clarify it. Otherwise, it will be available not only to the Members of Parliament but also to all the citizens.. (Interruptions)

ot AR STe Tt gyrafa i, ﬁ{rmnﬁﬂz’fmlﬁummmﬁ:m
weidt 4 I8 wrong information it # syarg )

it wurafa: saFT oMY <@ G ... (wuM)... 39 <fifse ... (z3aum)...
SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: Sir, | will look into it.

S G ST TRt : T, F1 WA HASA 1 I8 TEEH 82 9l w3,
o A Fraw FE |2 ... (FTEUA). ..

st wvmafi: s o9 3@ fifew ) it ot et |

R it o v A wvnefs wde, § e s St S g e S
¥ T Tedte g siia s vl w0 oim whaga wa@ 9 ool gfteeg | o
e 1 wima 1 2, 30 F0-9-F0 -9 @ o I e @ ol @ A
q& ¥ | faaeft et wivh, Soft 2 @ v ) o A ot e v ok § s end- gy
el R v e o, e vt Tt st ol &) fa i s €
I B A 0 [ §, Jaee F1 13T A ot gar oy T ot @, s
feran e & FF ST 145 FT8 R UL ¥ 1 yaa Fderd feaa dnft? do Fen
¥ o I ot ot & Torenfuasifdt =61 @9 =nfe)

st st FAlfew R, 3 e € fiF progress of implementation of the works is slow. f&<} HiayR off 2w & € ol o) st e A msE & fere, Yawm 0 & fotu Tda ot § 133 9% Sz A 3§ g ot o e fedd
frrer # feat Ot ¥ 1 3nfore vt feardife, sifrod, Q7 o0 R fae W Imey, T2 oae ) HWifé RS %@ and we emphasise on the need of informing us about the completion of the work so that the money could be released to the members from time to time.
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DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, as a former Member of Lok Sabha and a
-present Member of the Rajya Sabha, | can talk with a littie authority about
the MPLAD Scheme. Sir, to be honest with you, this is one of the most popular schemes and the importance of the MPs, if at all, very much felt, is through this scheme. This is the way | look at it. As far as Tamil Nadu is
concerned, the question of unspent balance does not arise. it is a very popular scheme. You would be very keen to know as to what my question is. What | am trying to ask is this. This MPLAD fund was increased from
Rs. one crore to Rs. two crore long back. Even this amount of Rs. two crores was enhanced about four or five years back. There is tremendous amount of pressure from public that the amount is very less and it should be enhanced and they want to know whether any new move to enhance is there. The hon. Minister is very active and he is convening meetings of the MPs, and he has enough interaction with them. During his tenure, at the earliest possible opportunity, will there be any proposal to enhahce this fund from Rs. two crore to Rs. three or four crore? This is what | want to
ask specifically.

W T 3 werlt: W, THH! G F N e | 757 R S &)
st wwrafy: 31T {8 awg e

SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES: Sir, the hon. Member has made this
.suggestion. | had organised State-wise meetings. We had five rounds of
meetings with different State MPs, and, in these meetings, Members made some suggestions, But the present problem is that there are quite a number of States where large number of amounts are unspent. Unless we streamline the whole thing and see that the amount is spent properly, we will not be able to take up this suggestion.

ok wwrafyr: de 79 33 vl

e T A Warl: WY, 9% W O agd T § of zae wreaw @ wiwd) #y
frma & FW w0 ¥ e frerh €

oft wwrafir: 3T T Fifag)

W T 3 vierd: TR vl % & 9, 99 e de d e 2 oot
Fwd E @AY o5 B QR ond & R At ot win et &1 e oft ad € et
N ®, it nd flam i w{ P i SN ard & I @
APz o v AT IR | A A W@ERF IR @
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e § S fe e Tue) wE e fen s w98 sfea W@, <adw
W |

ot wurafa: e ¥ st go 9w oy

it & =] v gurafa weeE, | wreEtE Hst adem | 97 s | e
7E S MPLAD W , 30 WhiY & Wm0, I T & St i ® 9t 1
g A< & AR W R B WHFH & (AU 8 WHR Y woorel-ur Thiw el §,
o 10 wfaw g & «Fit F1 ARE T R iR ot S @i de At .

oft Gy : o7y o FdvE FL ST

ot et = oo : T, Tt S U 3iet #E Tret | ST ued @

ft waTafi: 7% MY F IHTA F AR FAE T 39 A Fe Yfau

it q&@ wg sfhon: W, TR feafa F g B @ o1 10 T feew 2 @
TF | Tafen § A st aEe § I g T e s widr v ®, =
weufy s FA =+ foU & A sSeE 3, fS9d wee-ur & siada S wim
A aft & A g A wa?

it wrafy: 97 @i o fewive &, & 90 99 2 ged &7 Jaw [hee|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Conversion of LOC into International Boundary

*402. SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the claim made by former US Assistant Secretary of State Sortbe Talbot on Indian willingness to convert LoC as international boundary with Pakistan; and

(b) if so, whether such a proposal was considered or considered or conveyed to the US by India at any stage?

The MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI E. AHAMMED): (a) and (b) A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir. The Government of India's principled and consistent position on the issue of Jammu & Kashmir is that the entire State of
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